Church Slavonic Literature in Great Moravia, 863 – 885

1. A Mission from Byzantium
In 863 brothers Constantine and Methodius came from Byzantium to Great Moravia. They were sent by Emperor Michael III., who responded to the request by the Moravian Prince Rastislav. The two brothers were asked to complete the christianisation of the country which had been started about half a century before by missionaries from Bavaria. 

The two brothers introduced a Slavonic languge into Christian religion which until then had been in Latin. They used the Slavonic dialect, spoken by the Slavonic inhabitants in the vicinity of Thessaloniki, where the brothers came from, and Constatine created a new alphabet for it, from the lower case of the Greek alphabet and from some oriental letters. This language, which differed only partially from the language of the inhabitants of Great Moravia, became the first literary language of the Slavs. It is now called Church Slavonic; the alphabet, used by Constantine and his pupils in Moravia, is called Glagolithic.

2. Constantine and Methodius 

We do not know for certain whether Constantine and Methodius were Greek or Slavonic by origin. But we have quite a lot of information about their lives before they set out for Moravia. They were interested in a life of contemplation aside from public life, in studying, in concerning themselves with books; at the same time they had excellent diplomatic and managerial abilities. The elder brother, Methodius, had legal qualifications which made it possible for him to work in the civil service. For 10 years he managed the Slavonic province on the territory of today´s Bulgaria, then he gave up his posts and joined a monastery at the foot of the mountain Olympus in Asia Minor. 

Constantine as a young man was fascinated by St. Gregor of Nazian, the greatest theologian of the Eastern Church and the author of church hymns; Constantine is said to have learnt Gregor´s writings by heart. When he was 15, he left for Istanbul to complete his education at the local high school where he was taught by the later Patriarch Photius, regarded as the most learned man of his time. Constantine was offered high office at the Emperor´s Court by his protector, the all powerful Chancellor Theoktist, but he preferred to become a scholar: he became a librarian for St. Sophia´s temple, later he taught philosophy and theology at the Istanbul University. He was admired for his knowledge of languages, unlike his contemporaries, he knew not only Greek, but also Hebrew and Syrian – and for his knowledge of the work of Greek Christian fathers. Literary documents from his time call him Philosopher. After a coup d´etat in 856, when Chancellor Theoktist was murdered, Constantine joined his brother in a monastery in Bithynia in Asia Minor. The brother did not stay in seclusion for long. In 860 they were sent the Khazars. The Khazars were originally a Turkish nomadic tribe, now settled north of the Black Sea. The Life of Constantine says that the brothers were to convert the Khazars to Christianity (they had accepted Jewish religion in the 8th century), but some modern scholars say that the purpose of their mission was more probably to gain allies against Russian raids. Constantine while staying in the town of Cherson near the Crimean peninsula improved his knowledge of Hebrew, Samaritan, Khazar and Gothic languages, he also found here the remnants of the pope and martyr St. Clement, the fourth Roman Pope who had been expelled to Cherson by the Emperor Traianus who had him there executed in 101. These relics brought him admiration when he took then to Rome. On his return, Methodius became the abbot of the rich monastery Polychron – he did not need to have been consecrated a priest in order to be Abbot then and Constantine lead a life in private. Two years later the brothers were invited to go on a mission to Great Moravia.

3. Slavonic Liturgy
The two brothers were probably thinking of introducing the Slavonic language into religious worship among the Slavs living in Byzantium even before they went to Moravia. They saw examples of using other languages in eastern nations: in Byzantine Christianity the language of Greek was not the only religious language as Latin was in the West. Constantine later defended the Slavonic liturgy by saying that Armenians, Persians, Georgians, Goths, Egyptians, Arabs and Syrians all used also their own languages in the Christian liturgy. The brothers were probably originally not given consent to realise their plan, but while still at home, they translated a selection of the Gospels into Slavonic – the selections were intended to be read during religious services. After they arrived in Great Moravia, they extended these selections – with the help of Slavonic pupils which they had brought along – to translating all four Gospels, then they translated all the books of the New Testament and the Psalter (i.e. a collection of the Old Testament psalms) which was necessary for priests´ hours (regular prayers that a priest must repeat every day). Methodius is said to have translated the majority of the books of the Old Testament towards the end of his life. They also compiled a layman´s and church code of law which they put together using Greek examples.

4. The fate of the Byzantian mission

The Byzantian mission got into difficulties. Rastislav did not ask Emperor Michael III for the missionaries only because he wanted his people to learn about Christianity in their own language. There were political reasons; he wanted to free Moravia from the church organisation which was connected with the Frankish realm. This produced conflict. Frankish priests in Moravia, celebrating mass in Latin, regarded the Slavonic liturgy as heresy and the Byzantine missionaries, relying on Rastislav´s support, refused to be subordinated to the Passau Bishopric which controlled the Latin priests. After more than three years of working in Moravia, Constantine, who was probably the only one in the group who had been consecrated a priest, went with his brother and his pupils to Rome. In 868, Pope Hadrianus II with great pomp and circumstance approved the Slavonic liturgical books, had Methodius and his disciples consecrated as priests and gave the Moravian-Pannonian diecese the privilege of using the Slavonic language in worship.

Constantine, who was admired in Rome for his learning, became ill at the end of the same year, accepted a religious name Cyril and joined one of the Greek monasteries which then existed in Italy. Constantine died on 14th February 869 and immediately after his death was worshipped as a saint. Methodius wanted to return to Byzantium, but as a result of the request of the Pannonian Prince Kocel, whose seat at Lake Balaton the two brothers had visited en route to Rome, he was made the Archhbishop of Pannonia and Moravia and his seat was in Sirmiu (now it is Srěmska Mitrovice in Vojvodina). Also, Methodius was given extensive powers as a papal legate for the Slavonic countries. But en rout to Sirmiu he was captured by Bavarian bishops, was imprisoned for two and a half years in the Swabian monastery Ellwangen and was not released until 873 on the intercession of the new pope John VIII. John VIII. did not manage to reinstate the whole diocese because Kocel´s realm had in the meantime been subjugated to the Frankish realm. Methodius had to return to Moravia where during his absence, Rastislav´s son-in-law Svatopluk had seized power.


Constantine filled the following years with intensive organisational and literary activity. The Great Moravia Literary School began producing translations and original work at this time. The School was made up of young Slavs whom Constantine and Methodius brought as their helpers. 


The coexistence of the Slavonic and Latin liturgy was turning into an open conflict, because Latin priests who were coming from Germany and from Italy, were wielding ever greater influence on Prince Svatopluk and were trying also to persuade the Pope to depose Methodius. In 880, Methodius had to defend himself in Rome against the accusation that he was teaching heresy and that he was celebrating mass in Slavonic without the Pope´s consent. Jan VIII. did give Methodius approval to use Slavonic liturgy at this time (he had not given him that approval when Methodius was released from prison in 873), but responding to Svatopluk´s request, Jan VIII. named Wiching, the leader of the anti-Methodius opposition, Bishop of Nitra. After 881, Methodius visited Istamboul on the invitation of Emperor Basilius I. He must have realised that the Pope had no longer strength to protect the Slavonic liturgy in Moravia and wanted at least to assure its future in Byzantium and in Bulgaria. Constant conflicts with Svatopluk and Wiching led Methodius towards the end of his life to excommunicate them both from the Church. Methodius died on 6th April 885. The funeral took place in Latin, Greek and Slavonic, symbolising the idea of the two brothers who wanted to united the Eastern and the Western church and to merge the Greek and the Roman cultures. 

After Methodius´s death Bishop Wiching won: Pope Stephen V. banned Slavonic liturgy, Methodius´s disciples were driven away, killed on the run or sold into slavery. But Wiching´s triumph was short lived. Three decades later, at the beginning of the 10th centuryt, Great Moravia was destroyed by the onslaught of the Hungarians.

5. Literary Heritage of Great Moravia

The creators of Slavonic Liturgy Constantine, Methodius and the Great Moravian Literary School explained their ideas in their works – Proglas, the introduction to a translation of the Gospels, and then in the lives of the missionaries, Constantine and Methodius. 

Proglas was probably written by Constantine, about whom we know that he was the author of Greek poetry which has not survived. Proglas talks about books, containing God´s law – human soul without books is dead within human beings. Nations are helpless without books. God´s words contained in the books of the Bible elevates individual human beings above imperfect, merely sensual and instinctive existence. Proglas is filled with the light of Greek and Byzantine civilisation. Its rhetorical figures, based on the repetition of words, come from Greek poetry. The homage, paid to the written words of the Gospels is a continuation of the Byzantine tradition in which Christ was worshipped as Word incarnate. Proglas shows typical Byzantine reverence for book learning. 

Life of Constantine was written during Methodius´s life and Methodius participated in writing it. The text is both a historical source and a stylised literary work: it adheres to a fixed pattern, typical of Byzantine Lives of the Saints. It mixes trustworthy information with traditional motives, taken from the Bible and from Greek literature. Constatine´s theological disputations form more than a half of the text.

Also The Life of Methodius was written still in Great Moravia, soon after Methodius´s death, before the beginning of the persecution of the Slavonic priests, either in 885 or in 886. The text defends Methodius´ life´s work against his adversaries. The author probably tried to gain support of the Moravian princes in the growing struggles between the Latin side and the Slavonic side in the Moravian church.

In Great Moravia, Slavonic liturgy existed only for approximately 20 years between 863 – 885, but it was to have a glorious future elsewhere.

After the pupils of Constantine and Methodius had been expelled from Moravia, they went to Croatia and to Bulgaria, where they were kindly welcomed by Tsar Boris. In Bulgaria, literary centres were founded in Ochrid and Prěslav. When tsar Symeon (893-927), who had excellent Greek education, made the Slavonic language an official language of the Bulgarian church and the Bulgarian state on his accession to the throne, a new flowering of the culture followed. A simpler form of the script, Cyrillic writing, was created, the original translations of the Bible were revised, theological, liturgical, legal and historical texts were translated into Slavonic during the Symeon era which is regarded as the golden age of Bulgarian literature. From Bulgaria the Slavonic liturgy and Church Slavonic Literature spread to Serbia and to Kiyev in Russia. This city was baptised in 988. Using the Slavonic Liturgy, Byzantium included these countries in their civilisation. 

Church Slavonic Liturgy in Bohemia

After the destruction of Great Moravia, cultural developments moved further to the West, to Przemyslide Bohemia. In 895 the Czech tribal princes subjugated themselves in Regensburg to King Arnulf and Bohemia became a part of the Regensburg bishopric. Latin influence strengthened. In 973, Prague bishopric was founded and a Saxon bishop Dietmar stood at its head. But there was a change during the times of his successor Vojtěch, Adalbert, who was elected in 982. This second Bishop of Prague probably tried to merge the Western and the Eastern Liturgical tradition.

There are ongoing controversies about what went on in Bohemia in the 10th century. The Latin document, the Legend of Cristian, which tells the story of the two Czech saints, St. Ludmilla and St. Wenceslas, bears witness in its first two chapters to the baptism of the Czech prince Bořivoj by Methodius in Moravia and it also says that Slavonic Liturgy was moved to Bohemia. Czech 19th century philologist Dobrovský thought this Legend was a fraud from the beginning of the 14th century. At the beginning of the 20th century, Czech historian Josef Pekař argued that the Legend is genuine. Pekař believed that Slavonic liturgy survived in Bohemia along with Latin liturgy for about another hundred years. Just at the time when Pekař started defending the authenticity of the Legend of Cristian, Russian scholars discovered in documents, originating in Russia, in Croatian and in Serbia, Church Slavonic documents of Czech origin. After Pekař´s death the controversy about the authenticity of Cristian flared up again. Scholar Oldřich Králík argued that the restoration of Slavonic Liturgy only happened with the arrival of Adalbert to the Prague bishopric. 

The Times of St. Wenceslas

The supporters of the view that Church Slavonic literature in Bohemia was a direct continuation of Great Moravia place its golden age being in the 10th century, at the times of St Wenceslas. But the notion of great Church-Slavonic flowering of literature in the tenth century does not have much support in historical fact. The Kiyev Letters are regarded as evidence of flowering Slavonic liturgy. This is a handbook, containing the changeable parts of the mass, it is written by the oldest type of glagolithic and was probably compiled by Constantine-Cyril. The Kiyev Letters, however, is a later copy which contains bohemisms, and so it is believed that it was made in Bohemia.

Soon after the murder of Prince Wenceslas (929 or 935) the older of the two Church Slavonic Legends about his life was written, usually it is felt that the author was a witness to the described events, but there is also a view that it only originated in the 980s. 

A Church Slavonic Legend about St. Ludmilla was probably written still during Wenceslas´s life. It has not survived, only a shorter Russian Church Slavonic version of this legend has survived. 

Church Slavonic Liturgy under Bishop Adalbert

The second Prague bishop, Adalbert, gained his education in Magdeburg, at a school which produced a number of missionaries working in the Slavonic regions. Adalbert was brought up in religiousness which was spreading from the Cluny monastery in eastern France: the ideals were ascetic life, meditation, reading and emotional religiousness, a desire to become a martyr. 

On returning to Bohemia, Adalbert encountered a half-barbarian environment. Conflicts with Prince Boleslav II and his knights forced him in 990 to leave for Rome where he joined a monastery. When in 995 Boleslav had all the members of Adalbert´s Slavníkovci family murdered, thus unifying Bohemia under the rule of the Przemyslide dynasty, Adalbert went as a missionary to pagan Prussia and died as a martyr there in 997. He became a Polish saint. 

Adalbert had in Rome and elsewhere, contacts with Byzantian colonies and Greek monasteries. Thus he know the Eastern church and it would appear that the notion of supporting Slavonic liturgy was a part of his design to make Prague a centre for the dissemination of Christianity to the Slavonic West and to the Danube regions.

Cristian´s Legend

is an attempt to merge Slavonic and Latin civilisation. Kristián was probably Adalbert´s uncle, was a monk. He wanted to provide a proper version of the stories of Wenceslas and Ludmilla, but in fact he has written a history of Czech Christianity as a continuation of the Church Slavonic tradition. He writes in Latin, but ackowledges Slavonic and Latin education. Says that the Roman church had approved Slavonic Liturgy, says that in many Slavonic countries, especially in Bulgaria, Slavonic liturgy wins „many souls for Christ“. He uses both Latin and Church Slavonic sources. 

Second Legend about St Wenceslas

Probably at the turn of the 10th and 11th century a legend about St. Wenceslas, written around 980 by Mantua Bishop Gumpold, was translated into Church Slavonic. Other Church Slavonic translations were made in 11th Century – The Life of St Vitus, Life of St. Benedict, Nikodem´s Gospels.
Sázava Monastery

In the 11th century, Sázava monastery in Central Bohemia became the centre of Slavonic civilisation. It was the fourth monastery, founded it Bohemia, in 1032. Its founder was Prokopius, who was made Saint in 1204. The Sázava monastery had close contacts with Kiyev Russia and the monastery exported some of its works into Russia. 


Then, however, in the 11th century, there were unfavourable political upheavals in Bohemia. In 1054 there was a split between the Western and Easter church – end of cooperation. Soon after, Slavonic benedictine monks, accused of heresy, were expelled from the Sázava monastery and replaced by Latin monks

When prince Vratislav II. ascended the Czech throne, he called them back in 1064 and before 1080 he even asked the Pope Gregorius VII to permit Slavonic liturgy for the whole diocese of Prague. He received a sharp answer, ordering him that he should eradicate slavonic liturgy. Vratislav did not obey this, befriended the new Sázava abbot Božetěch. Still in October 1095 bishop Cosmas consecrated a reconstructed Sázava monastery Church and put into its foundations the relic of Russian martyrs Boris and Glěb, sons of the Kyiev prince Vladimir. But in 1096 the Sázava Slavonic monks had to leave the monastery for ever. Cosmas ignores the Slavonic rite in his Chronicle of the Czechs. 

The Church Slavonic Liturgy only survived in a single religious anthem Hospodine pomiluj ny (God, have Mercy on us) – 10th century.
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